

8 CS 335/22

SHAMSHAD ALI Vs. BIMLESH DEVI

14.09.2023

ORDER

Present : Sh. Abhishek Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
None for defendant on call at 10.47am.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff states that plaintiff has obtained actual physical possession of the property in question, in pursuance to the Agreement to Sell and Purchase, dated 22.06.2019, on 22.06.2019, itself and now, the defendant has filed the written statement, but the same is not on record, vide order passed, today by the Court and her defence has been struck off. In view of the above, the application under Order 39 Rules 1&2 CPC is being disposed off with the directions to the parties to maintain status quo as regards to the physical possession of the property in question, during the pendency of the suit. Nothing of my this order shall have any reflection whatsoever on the merits of the case in any manner.

Announced in the open
Court on 14.09.2023

(Sanatan Prasad)
Additional District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/14.09.2023