

15CS335/22SHAMSHAD ALI Vs.

BIMLESH DEVI

15.10.2024

Present : Ms. Madhu Chaudhary, Proxy for Sh. Avishek Kumar,
Ld. Counsel with the plaintiff/PW1.
None for the defendant on call at 11.31am.

Ms. Chaudhary seeks time to deposit costs of Rs.2000/-
with DLSA, East.

Be awaited.

(Sanatan Prasad)

District Judge-02 (East)

Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/15.10.2024

12.10pm

Present : Sh. Avishek Kumar, Ld. Counsel with the plaintiff/PW1.
Sh. Ravi Kumar, Proxy for Sh. Vijay Kumar, Ld. Counsel
with the defendant.

Receipt of deposit of cost of Rs.2000/- with DLSA East is
shown by the plaintiff.

Examination-in-chief of PW1 is recorded and his cross-examination is deferred on the request of Sh. Ravi Kumar on the ground that main Counsel is not well today. Adjournment is opposed by the plaintiff on the ground that the defendant did not pay the previous costs and even her written statement is not on record and it amounts to striking out the defence of the defendant and as such, the Court cannot await for a defendant whose defence has already been struck off. However, in the interest of justice, one opportunity is granted to the defendant to cross-examine PW1 subject to costs of Rs.1,000/- which is paid.

Be put for cross-examination of PW1, also for RPE, on **18.02.2025**. Advance copies of the affidavits of PWs be supplied to the other side, against receipt and at least 15 days before the NDOH. PWs shall be present on the NDOH.

(Sanatan Prasad)
District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/15.10.2024